KENT COUNTY PENSION REVIEW COMMITTEE

Meeting Minutes for 

February 10, 2005
Robert W. O’Brien Building
414 Federal Street, Dover, DE

Call to Order & Determination of a Quorum: 2:05 p.m.
Members Present:

Kenneth Glanden, Vice-Chairman

Susan Durham

Duke Strosser

Margaret Talley, Ex-Officio 

Members Absent:
David Craik, Chairman

Thomas Leary
Guests Present:
Frank Carofano - Segal Advisors, Inc.
Allan Kujala - Personnel Director

Vice-Chairman Glanden presiding
1.
Approval of February 10, 2005 Agenda with the addition of “Proposed Other Post Employment Benefits Trust Fund” and “Retiree Cost of Living Adjustment” and the Minutes from November 22, 2004 and December 8, 2004 meetings.
A motion was made by Mr. Strosser, seconded by Ms. Durham, and carried unanimously to approve the agenda and minutes as presented.

2.
Segal Advisors – 4rd Quarter 2004 Fund Performance Review

Mr. Carofano presented “An Analysis of Investment Performance through December 31, 2004".  He reported the value of total pension assets was $17.3 million with a quarterly increase of $886,400 ($1.1 million/investment gains, $216,300/net withdrawals).  At quarter’s end 70.08% of the assets were invested in equities and 29.41% in fixed income and 0.51% in cash.  For the quarter, the County pension fund increased 6.8%, outperforming the 5.9% Policy index.  For the one year period, the Total Fund returned 9.34%, outpacing the 8.29% Policy index.  

INTECH (Large Cap Growth – 38.2%) scored a gain of 7.38% compared to 9.17% for the Russell 1000 growth index. The INTECH investment returns for the year-to-date are 15.54% compared to 6.30% for the index.


Wedge (Large Cap Value – 32.4%) scored a gain of 11.73% compared to 10.38% for the Russell 1000 value index. Wedge received assets totaling $5,025,919 formerly managed by Rorer Asset Management on September 30, 2004.


Weiss, Peck & Greer (Fixed Income – 29.48%) scored a gain of 1.10% compared to 0.95% for the Lehman index. Wedge received assets totaling $5,076,350 formerly managed by StandishMellon on August 31, 2004. 

Mr. Carofano noted that the equity market performed well in the fourth quarter of 2004, although not as well so far in 2005.
3. Segal Advisors – Investment Policy Update
Mr. Kujala reported that “Statement of Overall Investment Objectives and Policy”, which establishes the investment guidelines for the 3 fund managers and identifies the parameters needed for rebalancing of the portfolio, recommended by the Committee was adopted by the Levy Court on November 30, 2004. 

4.
Staff – Pension Enhancements Update
Mr. Kujala advised that the Levy Court had approved an amendment to the County Pension ordinance increasing the multiplier from 1.6% to 2 percent on November 30, 2004.  He added that a proposal to establish a minimum $1,000 per month pension for retired elected officials was not approved. 

5.
Staff – Pension Valuation Update
Mr. Kujala advised that biennial pension valuation by Aon Consulting is currently underway.  He stated that census and wage information prepared by the Personnel Office was forwarded in early January and resulting clarification requests had been answered.  He noted the valuation is only awaiting asset performance information.  He estimated delivery of the report in March. 

6.
Any other business brought before the Committee:

Proposed Other Post Employment Benefits Trust Fund – Mr. Kujala asked Mr. Carofano if he would research a format in which the County’s proposed other post employment benefit (OPEB) funds estimated to be $6-$7 million might be invested with or similar to the pension funds in order to reduce potential fees, but take advantage of performance. Ms. Durham noted that the GASB rule goes into effect in December 2007, although she would like to see the assets invested well before that.

Retiree Cost of Living Adjustment – Mr. Kujala reported that many retirees were confused by newspaper reports of the County’s higher pension multiplier.  Many believed their current benefit was going to be recalculated and many expressed their concerns with  Commissioners, whenever informed that the higher multiplier would have no impact on current recipients. 
A motion was made by Mr. Strosser, seconded by Ms. Durham, and carried unanimously to recommend the Levy Court consider approving an extra 2% cost of living adjustment for retirees collecting a pension before November 30, 2004 on top of the COLA amount approved for all other employees/retirees.

Next Meeting – The Committee set the next meeting for Thursday, May 19, 2005 at 12:00 p.m. for the annual lunch meeting.


Meeting adjourned at 3:05 p.m.
1

